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DPPORTUNITY
- | of Health
ANDREW M. CUOMO HOWARD A. ZUCKER, M.D., J.D. SALLY DRESLIN, M.S,, R.N.
Governor Commissioner Executive Deputy Commissioner
May 9, 2019

CERTIFIED MAIL-RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Bryan G. Eggert, M.D.

Re: License No. 175874

Dear Dr. Eggert:

Enclosed is a copy of the New York State Board for Professional Medical Conduct (BPMC) Modification
Order No. 19-112. This order and any penalty provided therein goes into effect May 16, 2019.

Please direct any questions to: Board for Professional Medical Conduct, Riverview Center, 150
Broadway, Suite 355, Albany, New York 12204, telephone # 518-402-0846.

Sincerely,

Robert A. Catalano, M.D.
Executive Secretary
Board for Professional Medical Conduct

Enclosure

Empire State Plaza, Coming Tower, Albany, NY 12237 | health.ny.gov



NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

STATE BOARD FOR PROFESSIONAL MEDICAL CONDUCT
BPMC No. 19-112

N THE WATTER MODIFICATION
OF
BRYAN EGGERT, M.D. ORDER

Upon the proposed Applicalion for a Modification Order Pursuant 1o N.Y. Pub. Health
Law § 230(10)(q) of BRYAN EGGERT, M.D. (LICENSEE), which is made a part of this
Modification Order, il is agreed {o and

ORDERED, lhat the atiached Applicalion, and ils lerms, are adopted and SO

ORDERED, and i is further

ORDERED, Ihat this Modificalion Order shall be effective upon issuance by the Board,

|
either

+ by mailing of a copy of this Modification Order, either by firsl class to Respondent
al the address in the altached Applicalion or by cerlilied mail lo Respondent's
atiorney, OR

» upon facsimile ransmission to Respondent or Respondent's attomey,

|
whichever is firsl. l
|

S0 ORDERED.

DATE: 05/08/2019
ARTHUR S. HENGERER, M.D.
Chair
State Board for Professional Medical Conduct
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NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENTY OF HEALTH
STATE BOARD FOR PROFESSIONAL MEDICAL CONDUCT

N THE MATTER APPLICATION
OF FOR
MODIFICATION
BRYAN EGGERT, M.D. ORDER

BRYAN EGGERT, M.D., represents that all of the following statements are true:

" That on or about August 16, 1988, | was licensed to practice as a physician in the

State of New York, and issued License No. 175874 by the New York State Education
Department.
and ! will advise the Direclor of the Office of Professional Medical Conduct of any change
of address.

| am currently subject to a Determination and Order (BPMC Order (No. 13-07) of the
Professional Medical Conduct Admiinistrative Review Board (Attachment 1) (henceforth
" “Original Order"), which went into effect on January 11, 2013, following the Administrative

Review Board's review of a Hearing Committee on Professional Medica! Conduct's

Determination finding Licensee guiity of professional misconduct in a case brought
pursuant to Public Health Law § 230(10)(p) and Education Law §§ 6530(9)(b) and (d).
Pursuant to N.Y. Pub. Health Law § 230(10)(q), | hereby apply to the State Board for
Professional Medica! Conduct for an Order (henceforth "Modification Order”), modifying

the Original Order, as follows:




The sanction imposed in the Original Order was:

Probation for ten years under such terms as the Director of the Office of
Professional Medical Conduct ("Director”} may impose pursuant to the Director's
authority under Public Health Law § 18(a).

A limitation on the Respondent’s future registration of his license, pursuant lo
Public Health Law § 230-a(6), to require the Respondent to provide notice to the
Director no less than ninely days prior to the time that the Respondent intends to

return to the practice of medicine in New York State.

The sanction imposed shall be modified to read as follows:

Probation for three years under such terms as the Director of the Office of
Professional Medical Conduct ("Director”) may impose pursuant to the Director's
authority under Public Health Law § 230(18)(a). Since Respondent is currently not
practicing medicine in New York, upon the effective date of this Modification Order,
the terms of prabation are tolled. The minimum terms of probation to be imposed
upon Respondent upon his return to the practice of medicine in New York are set
forth in Terms of Probation, Attachment Ii of this Modification Order, however, upon
Respondent's return to active practice in New York, the Director, in the exercise of
his sole discretion, may impose such additional terms as he deems necessary

pursuant to his authority under Public Heaith Law § 230(18)(a).




The requirement that the Respondent provide the Director with notice no iess than
ninely days prior to the time that the Respondent intends to return to the practice of
medicine in New York Stale shall no longer constitute a Limitation on the
Respondent’s future registration of his license, pursuant to Public Health Law § 230-
a(6). Upon the effeclive date of this Modification Order, the requirement that the
Respondent provide the Director with notice no less than ninety days prior to the
fime that the Respondent intends to return to the practice of medicine in New York
State shall constitute a Condilion of this Modification Order.
Respondent shall be subject to the following Conditions, which shall take effect
upon the Board's issuance of the Modification Order and will continue so long as
Respondent remains licensed in New York State, except as otherwise provided
below:
o Respondent shall provide the Director, Office of Professional Medical
Conduct (OPMC), Riverview Center, 150 Broadway, Suite 355, Albany, New
York 12204-2719, with the following information, in writing, and ensure thal
this information is kept current: a full description of Respondent's
employment and practice; all professional and residential addresses and
telephone numbers within and outside New York State; and all investigations,
arrests, charges, convictions or disciplinary actions by any local, state or
federal agency, institution or facility. Respondent shall notify OPMC, in
wriling, within 30 days of any additions to or changes in the required

information. This Condition shall {ake effect 30 days after the Order's




effective date and continue until Respondent receives written notification
from the Office of Professional Medical Conduct, Physician Manitoring l
Program, that OPMC has determined that Respondent has fully complied

with and satisfied the requirements of the Order.

Respondent shall cooperate fully with the Office of Professional Medical |
Conduct (OPMC} in its administration and enforcement of this Order, and
shall respond in a timely manner 1o OPMC requests to provide written |
periodic verification of Respondent's compliance with the terms of this
Madification Order and with any other sister state Order to which Respondent
is subject. Upon the Director of OPMC's request, Respondent shall meet in
person with the Director's designee. Respondent shall respond promptly and '
provide ail documents and information within Respondent's control, as
directed.

Respondent shall remain in continuous compliance with all requirements of
N.Y. Pub. Health Law § 2995-a(4) and 10 NYCRR 1000.5, including but not
limited 1o the requirements that during all periods of active license
registration, a licensee shall: report to the department alt information required
by the Department to develop a public physician profile for the licensee:

continue to notify the department of any change in profile information within

30 days of any change (or in the case of optional information, within 365
days of such change}; and, in addition to such periodic reports and

notification of any changes, update his profile information within six months



|
* prior to the expiration date of the licensee's registration period. Licensee

shall submit changes to his physician profile information either electronically

using the deparlment’s secure web site or on forms prescribed by the
|1 department, and licensee shall attest to the truthfulness, compleleness and [

correctness of any changes licensee submits to the department.

All remaining Terms and Conditions will continue as writien in the Original Order.

e

I make this Application of my own free will and accord and not under duress,

compulsion or restraint, and seek the anticipated benefit of the requested Modification. In

consideration of the value to me of the acceptance by the Board of this Application, |
h knowingly waive my right 1o contest the Original Order or the Modification Order for which |

apply, whether administratively or judicially, and ask that the Board grant this Application.

I‘ | understand and agree that the attorney for the Bureau of Professional Medical

Conduct, the Director of the Office of Professional Medical Conduct and the Chair of the

State Board for Professional Medical Conduct each retain complete discretion either to
enter into the proposed agreemnent and Order, based upon my application, or to decline o
do so. | further understand and agree that no prior or separate written or oral

communication can limit that discretion,

DATE 05/.//}
r

BRYAN EGGERT, M.D.
RESPONDENT |



The undersigned agree to Respondent’s attached Application for Modification Order
and to its proposed penalty, terms and conditions.

DATE:

, ESQ.

Atlorney for Respondent

DATE: 5/8/!9 <. _
s KEFFHW-SERWIS “VakA Brewrs
A\enag, Director
Office of Professional Medical Conduct
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== ale department of

NravR Shah MO, N PH HEALTH Sue Kely

Comm ssones Exocutive Duputy Cammasnones

Junuary 4, 2013

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Bryan Egpert, M.D. Jude B. Mulvey, Esqg.
NYS Department of Health
REDACTED ESP-Coming Tower-Room 2312
Albany, New York 12237

RE: In the Matter of Brynn Eggert, M.D,
Dear Parties!

Enclosed please find the Determinstion and Order (No. 13-07) of the Professional
Medical Conduct Administrative Review Board in the above referenced matter. This
Determinstion and Order shal) be deemed effective upon receipt or seven (7) days after mailing
by certified mail as per the provisions of §230, subdivision 10, puragraph (h) of the New York
State Public Health Low.

Five days afier receipt of this Order, you will be required to deliver to the Board of
Professionol Medical Conduct your license to practice medicine if said license has been
revoked, annulled, suspended or surrendered, together with the registration certificate.
Delivery shall be by either certified mail or [n person to:

Office of Professional Medical Conduct
New York State Department of Health
Riverview Center

150 Broadway - Suite 353

Albany, New York 12204

HEALTH.NY.GOV

lacobcon comsNYSOOH
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If your license or registration certificate is lost, misplaced or ils wheresbouls is othenwise
unknown, you shall submit an affidavit to that effect. [f subsequently you locate the requested
items, they must then be delivered to the Office of Professional Medical Conduet in the manner
noted sbove. '

This exhausts al] administrative remedies in this motter [PHL §230-¢(3)].

Sincerely,
REDACTED
Jimek F. Horan
iefl Administrative Law fudge
Burceu of Adjudication

JFH:cah

Enclosure



STATE OF NEW YORK : DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW BOARD FOR PROFESSIONAL MEDICAL CONDUCT

In the Matter of
Bryan Eggert, M.D. (Respondent) Administrative Review Board (ARB)

A proceeding to review o Determination by a Comminee | Determination and Order No. 13-07
{Commitiee) from the Board for Professional Medical
Conduct (BPMC)

Before ARB Members D' Anna, Koenig, Wagle, Wilson and Milone
Administrative Lew Judge James F. Horan drafied the Determination

For the Department of Health (Petiioner):  Jude Mulvey, Esq.
For the Respondent: Pro Se

The Respondent holds medical licenses in Texas and New Jersey, in addition to the
Respondent’s license lo practice medicine in New York Stole (License). In this proceeding
pursuant to New York Public Health Law (PHL) § 230-c (4)(a)(McKinney 201 2), the ARB
considers whether to impose a sanction ageinst the Respondent's License following an Agreed
Order against the Respondent’s license in Texas. After a hearing below, a BPMC Committee
sustained charges that the Respondent engaged in conduct in Texas that made the Respondent
ligble for disciplinary nction in New York. The Commitiee voted to suspend the Respondent's
License indefinitely, uniil 1.) the Respondent completed satisfaclorily 8 ten year disciplinary
penalty from Texas and 2.} then petitioned for reinstaternent in New York. The Respondent now
asks that the ARB modify the Committee's Determination to remove the provision that binds 1he
Mew York penalty to the Texas penalty end to withdraw the sustsined charges. Afler considering
the record below and the partics review submissions, the ARB votes to overtumn the suspension.
The ARB ploces the Respondent on probation for ten years and requires the Respondent to

provide advance nolice concerning his future plans to retum to practice in New York.

o




Commitiee Detertnination on the es

Pursuant to PHL § 230 er seq., BPMC and itls Commilees function as & duly authorized
professional disciplinary sgency of the Swte of New York. The BPMC Committee in this case
conducted & hearing under the expedited hearing procedures (Direct Referral Hearing) in PHL
§230(10)(p). The Petitioner charged thet the Respondent violated New York Educetion Law
(EL) §§ 6530(9)(b) & 6530(9)(d) by committing professional misconduct, becuuse the duly
authorized professional disciplinary agency from another state, Texas,

- found the Respondent guilty for improper professional conduct [6530(9)(b)), and/or,

- took disciplinary action apgainst the Respondeni’s medical license in that stote

[6530(5)(d)),
for conduct that would constitute professional misconduct, if the Respondent had commined
such conduct in New York. The Petitioner's Statement of Charges [Direct Referral Hewring
Exhibit 1] elleged thet the Respondent's misconduct in Texas would constitute misconduct if
committed in New York, under the following specifications:

- habitually abusing alcohol or drugs, & violation under EL § 6530(8); and,

- enguping in conduct in the practice of the profession that evidences moral

unfitness, a violaton under EL § 6530(20).
Following the Direct Referral Proceeding, the Committee rendered the Determination now on
teview, In the Proceeding, the statute limits the Committee to determining the nature and scverity

for the penalty to impose against the licensee, see [n the Matter of WolkofF v. Chassin, 8%

N.Y.2d 250 (1996).
The evidence before the Committee demonstrated that the Respondent began suffering

substance abuse problems in high school and that the problems worsened during the

.
43
(]




Respondent’s residency at Baylor College of Medicine in Texas [2009 Texas Agreed Order,
Hearing Exhibit 4]. The Texas Medical Board placed restrictions on the Respondent’s license in
that State in 1986 due to the Respondent’s substance obuse while pructicing medicine and the
Texas Board suspended the Respondent's Texas license in 2000, The Respondent entered the
2009 Texas Agreed Order that attowed the Respondent to regain a Texas license, with certain
terms and conditions. The Texas Board required first that the Respondent complete successfully
o mini-residency. The Respondent then received a license with restrictions for a ten year perod.
The restrictions included sbstinence, drug testing and participation in Alcoholics Anonymous
(AA) or Narcotics Anonymous (NA). The 2009 Texns Agreed provided the besis for the New
York Direct Referral Hearing.

The Committee determined that the Respondent's conduct in Texas would have
constituled misconduct in New York as practicing while impaired and enguging in conduct that
evidenced moral unfitness. The Committee determined further that the Respoadent's conduct
made the Respondent liable for disciplinary action against his license under PHL §§ 6330(9)(b)
and 6530(9)(d). The Commiltce found further that the Respondent’s testimony and supporing
documentation established that the Respondent has been in sustained recovery in New Jersey.

The Commitice voted to suspend the Respondent's License indefinitely during the period
of the 2009 Texas Agreed Order. The Committee expressed concern over the Respondent’s many
problems with sobriety over the years and the Committee concluded that the Respondent should
satisfy the Texas restrictions before New York should consider restoring the Respondent’s
License. The Committee provided that the following satisfaction of the restrictions in the 2009
Texas Agreed Order, the Respondent could petition BPMC for removal of the indcfinite

suspension.




Review History and issues

The Commitiee rendered their Determinetion on August 7, 2012, This procecding
commenced on August 15, 2012, when the ARB received the Respondent’s Notice requesting a
Review. The record for review contained the Commitiee's Determination, the hearing record, the
Respondent's notice and brief and the Petiioner's reply brief. The record closed when the ARB
received the reply brief on or about September 28, 2012.

The Respondent argued that he no longer practices in Texas and that he cun never sutisfy
the Texas restrictions while practicing in New Jersey, becouse the testrictions in Texas are tolled
while the Respondenl remeins oulside that state. The Respondent requested that the ARB remove
any conditions that bind the New York sanction to the 2009 Texas Agreed Order. The
Respondent indicated that, although he prectices in New Jersey now, he plans 10 return 1o
practice in New York eventually. The Respondent notes that he now practices under restrictions
in New Jersey that include abstinence, drog testing and ettendance at AA mectings. The
Responden! requests thai the ARB remove the suspension againsl his License and that the ARB
withdraw the specifications of professional misconduct as set forth in the charges.

The Petitioner asks that the ARB leave the Committee's Determination untouched. The
Petitioner argues that the Respondent left Texas to escape the strict terms of the 2009 Texas
Apgreed Order and that the restrictions on the Respondent’s New Jersey license result from a
letter agreement rather than e disciplinary order. The Petitioner contends that the Respondent’s
history of substance abuse requires extensive restrictions to protect medical consumers in New
York. The Petitioner asks thul, if the ARB does disturb the Committee's Determination, hie ARB
suspend the Respondent’s License for an indefinite period of not ess than three years and that

the ARB then establish procedures for the Respondent 10 seek a modification in the suspension.




ARB Authority

Under PHL §§ 230(10)(i), 230-c(1) and 230-¢(4)(b), the ARB may review
Determinations by Hearing Commitiees to determine whether the Determination and Penalty are
consistent with the Committee’s findings of fect and conclusions of law and whether the Penalty
is appropriate and within the scope of penales which PHL §230-a purmits. The ARB may
substitute our judgment for that of the Committee, in deciding upon a penalty Motter of Bogdan

v. Med. Conduct Bd. 195 A.D.2d B6, 606 N.Y.S.2d 381 (3™ Dept. 1993); in delermining guilt on

the charges, Matter of Spunalis v. State Bd. for Prof. Med. Conducl 205 A.D.2d 040,613 NYS
24 759 (3" Dept. 1994); and in determining credibility, Matter of Minielly v. Comm. of Health,
222 A.D.2d 750, 634 N.Y.S.2d 856 (3™ Dept. 1995). The ARB may choose to subslitute our
judgment and impose 8 more severe sanction than the Committee on our own motion, even
without one party requesting the sanction that the ARB finds oppropriate, Matter of Kabnick v.
Chassin, 89 N.Y.2d 828 (1996). In determining the approprinic penalty in a case, the ARB may
consider both aggraveting and mitigating circumstances, as well as considering the prolection of

society, rehabilitation and deterrence, Matier of Brichnm v. DeBuono, 228 A.D.2d 870, 644

N.Y.5.2d 413 (1996).

The statute provides no rules es to the form for briefs, but the statute limits the review 1o
only the record below and the briefs [PHL § 230-c(4)(n)], so the ARB will consider no evidence
from outside the hearing record, Matter of Ramos v. DeBuono, 243 A.D.2d 847, 663 N.Y.S.2d
361 (3" Dept. 1997).

A party aggrieved by an administrative decision holds no inherent nght o an

administrative appeal from that decision, and that party may seck administrative review only




pursuant Lo statute or ugency rules, Roopey v. New York State Department of Civil Service, 124

Misc, 2d 866, 477 N.Y .8.2d 939 (Westchester Co. Sup. Ct. 1984). The provisions in PHL §230-c

provide the only rules on ARB reviews.

Detenmination

The ARB has considered the record and the parties’ briefs, We affirm the Committee's
Determination thst the Respondent’s conduct in Texas made the Respondent lioble for
disciplinary nction against his License under EL §§ 6530(b) & 6530(d). The ARB overrums the
Determination 1o suspend the Respondent’s License indefinitely, We place the Respondent on
probation for ten years and we place a condition on the Respondeni®s License to require the
Respondent to provide notice at least ninety days prior to the time thut the Respundent intends 1o
return to practice in New York,

The Respondent requested that the ARB withdraw the misconduct charges that the
Committee affirmed on grounds that the Respondent has mainteined his sobriety over the last six
years and is in compliance with the terms under the Letter Agreement with New Jersey. The
ARB rejects thet request. The Respondent engeged in conduct in Texas for which the Texas
Board disciplined the Respondent. That conduct would have amounted 1o misconduct in New
York and that conduct and the 2009 Texas Agreed Order provide the grounds to take disciplinary
action sgainst the Respondent’s License. The ARB agrees with the Comminee that the
Respondent's continuing pattern of substance abuse requires New York to impose restrictions on
the Respondent’s future practice in this State that will assure that the Respondent continues to

remain sober and safe o practice.

.6-




The ARB overtums the Commitiee's Determination to suspend the Respondent
indefinitely ond to bind any penelty in New York 10 the Respondent’s compliance with the
sanctions under the 2009 Texas Agreed Order. The ARB also rejects the Petitioner's request that
we impose an indefinite suspension on the Respondent’s License and esiablish a procedure for
the Respondent to seek modification on that suspension. Neither a Committee nor the ARB may
impose an indefinite suspension of a medical license under PHL § 230-a,

Ostad v NYS Dept. of Heaith, 309 A.D.2d 989, 766 N.Y.S.2d 44| (3d Dept. 2003). As PHL

§230-a provides no nuthorization to suspend o license indefinitely, neither that statute nor PHL |
§230 provide procedures for modifications in indefinite suspensions. The ARB overtums the
provision in the Committce’s Determination thut binds the New Yok penalty to compliance with
the Texas penalty. The ARB ogrees with the Respondent that there is no way the Respondent con
satisfy the Texas penalty if the Respondent no longer practices in that slate, because the Texas
penuity would be tolled during the Respondent’s absence from thot swne. Although the
Committee made clear their intent to impose protections for the Respondent's continued
sobricty, the Committee's Determination gave no indicetion that the Committee inlended to ban
the Respondent from any future pructice in New York. Binding the New York sanction o
satisfoction of the Texas penalty would mean that the Respondent would be unable 1o ever retum
1o practice in New York.

The ARB votes 1o place the Respondent on probation for a period of ten years under such
terms es the Director of the Office of Professionel Medical Conduct {Direclor) may impose
pursuant to the Director’s authority under PHL §18(a). The ARB voles further to place a
limitation on the registration of the Respondent’s License, pursuant to PHL § 230-a(6), to require

that the Respondent provide the Director with notice conceming the Respondent’s intent to

.7 !



retum o practice in New York, no less than ninety days prior 1o the date thal the Respondent
intends 1o resume proctice. The ten year probation will provide a sufficient tme Lo assure that the
Respondent can maintain sobriety. The nincty-day notice period will allow the Director to verify
that the Respondent has remaincd compliant with any disciplinary conditions in his prior practice
locations. The notice period would also provide the Director the opportunity to convene ¢
BPMC Comminee pursuant to PHL § 230(7)(s) 10 determine if the Respondent should submit to
an eveluation to determine if the Respondent continues to suffer from impairment to alcohol or

dnps.




t

ORDER

NOW, with this Determination es our basis, the ARB renders the foliowing ORDER:

. The ARB affirms the Commitee's Delermination that the Respondent commilted

professional misconduct.
The ARB overturns the Committee's Determination to suspend the Respondent’s
License.
The ARB places the Respondent on probation for ten yeurs as we specified in our
Determinution.
The ARB pleces a limitation on the Respondent's future registration of his License lo
require the Respondent (o provide notice to the Director no less thun ninety days prior 1o
the time that the Respondent intends to retum to the practice of medicine in New York
State.

Peter S. Koenig, St.

Datis G. Wagle, M.D.

Linda Prescott Wilson

John A, D’Anna, M.D.
Richard D. Milone, M.I>.




In (oe Matier of Bryen Epgerl, M.D.
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In the Mefer of B Sppert,

Peicr S. Koeaig, St., an ARB Member concurs in the Determination opd Qrder in the

Moucr of Dr. Egpert.

Daited, __ December 20, 2012

REDACTED
- [
Petcr S. Koenig, Sr.

TR




- Matter of Dr. Eggert
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Datte G. Waple, M.D., an

In the Mener of B

E .D

REDACTE

ARB Membix concurs in the Determination and Order in ths
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Datta U. Wegle, M.U.
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1 the Matter of Bryan Eggert, MD.

Richard D. Miloge, an ARB Member concurs in the Determinution and Order in the

Materof Dr, Bggert, .

Dmitdu‘ﬂ/ ﬁ ,2012

REDACTED

/
{Richurd D. Miloge, M.D.




Iu the Matter of Bryan Eqpert M.D
John A_ D'Anma, M.D., ap ARB Member concurs in the Dewrrmination and Order in the
Matter of Dr. Eggert

D:led:b]-(/ Va s 2012

REDACTED

JOJ\A. I;J:nm. M.D.
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Newvork | [~ blie

— state depariment of —

Nitav R Shah MD MPH H EALTH Sve Kelly

Commirsonet Exacyuve Daputy Commissione:

August 7, 2012
CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECETPT REQUESTED

Bryan Eggert, M.D. Jude B. Mulvey, Esq.
NYS Department of Health
E D
REDACT ESP-Coming Tower-Room 2512
Albany, New York 12237

RE: In the Matter of Bryan Eggert, MLD.

Dear Parties:

Enclosed please find the Determination and Order (No. 12-155) of the Heoring
Commiltee in the above refercnced matier. This Determination and Order shall be deemed
effective upon the receipt or seven (7) days after mailing by centified mail es per the provisions of
§230, subdivision 10, paragraph (h) of the New York State Public Health Law.

Five days after receipt of this Order, you will be required (o deliver to the Board of
Professional Medical Conduct your license to practice medicine together with the regisiration
certificate. Delivery shall be by either centified mail or in person to:

Office of Prolessional Medical Conduct
New York Siate Department of Health
Office of Professiona] Mediea} Conduet
Riverview Center

150 Broadway - Suite 355

Albany, New York 12204

If your license or registration certificate is lost, misplaced or its whereabouts is otherwise
unknown, you shall submit an affidavit to that effect. If subsequently you locate the requested

items, they must then be delivered to the Office of Professional Medical Conduct in the manner
noted above.

HEALTH.NY.GOV
faceho%k L JNYSDOR
tw.itar o) vHepIthNYGov



As prescribed by the New York State Public Health Law §230, subdivision 10, paragreph
(i), (McKinney Supp. 2007) and §230-¢ subdivisions | through 5, (McKinney Supp. 2007), "the
determination of a committee on professional medical conduct may be reviewed by the
Administrative Review Board for professional medical conduct” Either the licensee or the
Depariment may seek a review of a conunittee delerminstion.

Request for review of the Commitiee's determination by the Administrative Review
Board stays penalties other than suspension or revocstion unti final determination by that Board.
Summary orders are not stayed by Administrative Review Boerd reviews.

All notices of review must be served, by certified meil, upon the Administrative Review
Board and the edverse party within fouricen (14) days of service and receipt of the enclose
Determinstion and Order. :

The notice of review served on the Administrative Review Board should be forwarded to:

James F. Horan, Esq., Chief Administrative Law Judge
New York State Department of Health

Bureau of Adjudication

Riverview Center

150 Broadway — Suite 510

Albany, New York 12204

The perties shall have 30 days from the notice of appeal in which to file their briefs to the
Administrative Review Board. Six copies of all papers must also be sent to the atiention of Mr.
Horan at the above address and one copy lo the other perty, The stipulated record in this matter
shal} consist of the official hearing transcript(s) and all documents in evidence.

Parties will be notified by mail of the Administrative Review Board's Determination and

Order.
Sincerely,
REDACTED
Jgmes F. Horan
hidf Administratdive Law Judge
Buréau of Adjudication
JFH:cah

Enclosure



STATE OF NEW YORK DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
STATE BOARD FOR PROFESSIONAL MEDICAL CONDUCT

IN THE MATTER DETERMINATION
o " copy
BRYAN EGGERT, M.D. ORDER
CO-11-02- 0681-A

BPMC #12-155

A hearing was held on June 14, 2012 at the offices of the New York Stale
Department of Heallh {“the Petitloner™). A Notice of Referral Proceeding and a Statement
of Charges, both dated March 13, 2012, were served upon the Respondent, Bryan Eggert,

M.D.

Pursuant to Section 230(10)(s) of the Public Health Law, C.Deborah Cross, M.D.,
Chair, Arlle A.C. Cameron, M.D. and Paul J, Lamblass, duly deslgnated members of the
Stale Board for Professional Medical Conduct, served as the Hearing Committee in this
matter. Davld A. Lenihan, Esq., Administrative Law Judge, served as the Administrative
Officer. The Petitioner appeared by James E. Dering, Esq., General Counsel, by Jude B.
Mulvey, Esq., of Counsel. The Respondent, Bryan Eggert, M.D.,, did appear pro se and
was duly sarved. Evidencs was received and transcripls of these proceedings ware made.
After conslderation of the enlire record, the Hearing Committes issues this Determination

and Order,

Bryan Eggert, M.D. - Direct Roferral

-t




STATEMENT OF CASE

This case was brought pursuant to Public Health Law Seclion 230{10) (p). The
statute provides for an expedied hearing when a licensea Is charged solsly with a
violation of Education Law Sectlon 6530(9). in such cases, a licensas is charged with
misconduct basad upon a prior criminal conviction In New York State or another |
Jurisdiction, or Upon a prior administrative adjudication regarding conduct that would
amount to professional misconducl, if committad In New York. The scope of an expedited
hearing Is limited to a delermination of the naturs and severity of the Penalty to be
Imposad upon the licenses.

In the Instant case, the Respondent is charged with professlonal misconduct
pursuant to Educallon Law §6530(9) (b} by having been found guilty of improper
professional misconduct by a duly authorized professional disciplinary agency of another
state where the conduyct upon which the finding was based would, if committed in New
York state, constiute professional misconduct under the laws of New York state,
Respondent Is also charged with violation of New York Education Law §6530(9)(d) by
having disciplinary action taken by a duly authorized professlonal disciplinary agency of
another state, whers tha conduct resulting in the dlsclpllnary actlon would, if committed in
New York state, constituis professlonal misconduct under the laws of New York state.
Copies of the Notice of Referral Proceeding and the Statement of Charges are attached

to this Determination and Order as Appendix 1,
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WITNESSES .

For the Petitioner: None

For the Respondent: Bryan Eggert, M.D.

FINDINGS OF FACT

The following Findings of Fact were made afler a review of the entire record In this
matter. Numbers below in parentheses refer to exhlbits, denoted by the prefix “Ex."
These citations refer to evidence found persuasive by the Hearing Committes In amving |
at 3 parllcular finding. Conflicting evidence, If any, was conslidered and rejected in favor |

of the clted evidence. Al Hearing Committes findings were unanimous.

1. Bryan Eggert, M.D., the Respondent, did appear at the hearing, pro se, and was
duly served and notifled of the hearing, by personal service of process, on March 22,
2012. (Petitloner's Exhibit 2)

2. Bryan Eggent, M.D., the Respondent, was authorized to practice medicine In New
York State on August 16, 1988, by the issuance of license number 175874 by the New
York State Education Department, (Petitioner's Ex. 3)

3. On or about November 23, 2010, the State of Texas, (herelnafier “Texas Board"},

by an Agreed Order (herelnafter ‘Texas Order"), inter alie, Issued Respondent a medical
license for ten (10) years subject to restrictions after a disciplinary finding that Respondent

was unable to praclice medicine with reasonable skiil and safety due to substance abuse
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and unprofessional or dishonorable conduct that is likely to decelve or defraud the public or |
Injure the publlc. The conditlons placed on his license requlre, among others, abstinence
from prohiblted substances, participation In the Texas Board's drug testing program, and
participation In AA or NA. Ths Texas conditions go on to require that the Respondent may |
nol unllaterally withdraw from treatment and may not possess drugs with addictive '
polential. Finally, the Texas provisions stipulate that the Respondent may not self-treal or
self- prescribe. (The Texas Order s attached to this Determinalion and Order as Appendix
2)

4. The conduc! rasulting In the Texas Board disciplinary action agalnst Respondent would l
constilute misconduct under the laws of New York state, pursuant to the following sections
of New York State Law:

1. New York Education Law §6530(8) (habitual abuse of alcohol or drugs);

2. New York Education Law §6530(20) (moral unfitness);

VOTE OF THE HEARING COMMITTEE
SPECIFICATIONS

e =

FIRST SPECIFICATION

‘Respondent violated New Yark Education Law §6530(9)(b) by having been found
guilty of Improper professional practice or professional misconduct by a duly authorized
professional disciplinary agency of another state whers the conduct upon which the finding
was based would, if committed in New York State, constitute professional misconduct
under the laws of New York State...”

VOTE: Sustained (3-0)

Bryan Eggorl, M D. - Direct Reforral




SECOND SPECIFICATION
=RV SFELIFICATION

‘Respondent violated New York Education Law §6530(9)(d) by having discipiinary
acllon taken by a duly authorized professional disciplinary agency of another state, whera
tha conduct resulting In the disclplinary action would, if committed in New York Stals,
constltuts professlonal misconduct undar the Jaws of New York State..

VOTE: Sustained {3-0)

HEARING COMMITTEE DETERMINATION

The Respondent did appear at the hearing, pro se. The Administrative Law Judge,
after consldering the documentary evidence, which Included an Affidavit of Personal
Service of the Notice of Referral Procesding and the Statement of Charges (Petitioner's
Exhibit 2) ruled that the Petilioner had met the requirements of law for service of process
and that jurisdlction had been established over the Respondent,

The record In this case indlcates that the State of Texas, by an Agreed Order,

Issued Respondent a medical license for ten (10) years subject o restrictions after a
disciplinary finding that Respondent was unabls to Practice medicing with reasonable skill

and safety due to substance abuss and unprofesslonal or dishonorable conduct that is

likely to decelve or defraud the public or Injure the publlc. The Texas order placed

conditions on Respondent's license that require, among others, abstinence from

prohibited substance, participation in the Texas Board's drug testing program,

participation in AA or NA. The Texas order goes on {o stipulale that the Respondent may
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not unllaterally withdraw from trealment, may not Possess drugs with addictive potential,
and may not self-treat or salf- prescribe.

Atthe present hearing, the Respondent testifiad about his struggle with substance
abuse and did not dispute the facts Presented by the Dapariment. (T. 19-21) The
Respondent testiflad that he is now Involved with an AA group In New Jersey and works
wilh a caduceus group and Is Involved with a fecovery support group for physicians and
has a wonderful sponsor (T.19)

As to his medical practice, the Respondent Indicaled that he Is now working with a
radiation oncologlst In New Jersey who Is happy with hls work and there have been no
problems with his medical practice. The Respondent was remorseful and apologized to
the board and the people of New York for his actlons. (T. 21) The Respondent went on 1o

testify that he was ashamed for what had occurred. (T, 21)

»

The panel appreciated the Respondent's candor but recognized that the record js |

showing serlous problems with substance abuse dallng back to the ninetean eighties. His !
DEA license had to be surrendered In 1986 and In 1990 his Texas license was again :
suspended for refapse. (See Appendlx 2, page 2} The Respondent presented extiensive !
documantation (Respondent’s Exhibits A to L) showing his Involvement with the ,
Professional Assistancs Program of New Jersay and proof of recovery and sobriety for the |
last slx years. In addition, the Respondent set forth his current academic credentials '
showing his compietion of a RafresherlReenlry program for Physicians, conducted by the
Drexal University Collega of Medicine.. (Exhibit B) The submitted record from Dr. Eggent
shows an Impressive Continulng Education program followed by the Respondent. !
(Exhibits C through K) |
|
|
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The most recent submisslon, the leter of May 16, 2012, from the Professional
Assistance Program of New Jersay, shows that the Respondent has besn in sustalned
and documented recovery for almost six years. The panel was Impressed with the
dedlcation the Respondent has shown to continue to work on his sobriety over the last six )
years. The Réspondent's problem with sobriety, howsver, goes back several decades
and the panel determined that the Texas lmitations on his license would nead to be

sallsfled and removed before New York would consider removing the indafinile

suspenslon on his license. After consldering all the options avallable, ths panel was
unanimous Is sustaining the charges and agreed, again unanimously, that the Agreed
Texas Order should be followed as it puts In place necessary protections for his
continued sobriaty.

The panel concluded that the People of New York would be protected by an
indefinite suspenslon during the term of the Texas Order. If and when the Texas Order is
satisfled and all its restrictlons are removed, the Respondent may then petition for a lifting
of this New York suspension upon a showing that he is fit angd competent to rasume
practice In New York. ‘

ORDER

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:

1. The speacifications of professional misconduct, as set forth in the Statemen! of

Charges, are SUSTAINED.
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2. The Respondent's license lo practice medicine is suspended until such time as the
condilions Imposed on his license by the State of Texas are satisfied and removed. The
terms of the conditlons of the Texas Board are attached hereto as Appendix 2.

3. Upon the removal of the terms and conditions on his Texas ficense, the
Respondent may petition the New York State Board for the removal of this indefinite
suspenslon of his license.
4, This Order shall be effective upon service on the Respondent in accordance with

the requirements of Public Health Law Section 230(10)(h).

DATED: Elmsford, New York

Augusté_. 2012

PEDACTED
C. Deborah Cross, M.D., Chair

Arile A.C, Cameron, M.D.
Paul J. Lamblasae,

To:
Bryan Eggenr, M.D., Respondent

REDACTED

Jude B.Mulvey, Esq., Attomaey for Petilioner
Assoclate Counsel

NYS Dspartment of Health

Bureau of Professional Medical Conducl
Corning Tower, Room 2512

Empire State Piaza

Albany, New York 12237
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STATE OF NEW YORK DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
STATE BOARD FOR PROFESSONAL MEDICAL CONDUCT

IN THE MATTER NOTICE OF
OF REFERRAL
BRYAN EGGERT, M.D, PROCEEDING

CO-11-02-0681-A

TO:  Brysn Egpert, M.D.
REDACTED

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE THAT:

An adjudicatory proceeding will be held pursuant to the provislons of New York
Public Heallh Law §§230(10)(p) and New York Stats Administrative Procedures Aci
§§301-307 and 401, The proceeding will be conducted before a committss on
prolessional conduct of the Stale Board for Prolesslonal Medical Conduct {Committee)
on the 14” day of June, 2012, al 10:30 a.m., al the offices of the New York State
Department of Heallh, Hedley Park Place, 433 River Streel, 5 Floor, Troy, NY 12160.

Al the proceeding, svidence will be recelved conceming the allegations ssl forth
in the Statement of Charges, that Is altached. A stenographic record of the proceeding
will be made and the witnesses at the proceeding will be swom and examined.

You may appear in person at the procaading and may be represented by counsesl
who shall be an attarney admitied to practice in New York state. You may produce
evidence and/or sworn tastimony on your behal. Such evidanca and/or swom testimony
shall be strictly limlted to evidence and testimony relating to the nature and severity of
the penally to be imposed upon the licenses., Whers the charges are basad on the
conviction of state law crimes In other Jurlsdictions, evidence may be offered that would
show that the convictlon would not be a crime in New York State, The Commities also
may limit the number of wilnesses whose tastimony will be racelvad, as wall as the
length of time any witness will be permitied 1o lestify.




It you intend to present &wom testimony, the number of wlinesses and an
estimate of the time necassary for thelr direct examinatlon must be submitied lo the New
York State Department of Health, Division of Legal Affelrs, Bureau of Adjudicatlon,
Hedlsy Park Place, 433 River Street, Fifth Floor South, Troy, NY 12180, ATTENTION:
HON. JAMES F. HORAN, ACTING DIRECTOR, BUREAU OF ADJUDICATION
(Telaphone: (51 8-402-0748), (hencelorth ‘Bureau of Adjudication®) as well as the
Depariment of Health allomey indlcated below, no later than ten (10) days prior to the
scheduled date of the Realarral Proceeding, as Indicated above.

Pursuant o the provisions of New Yoik Public Heatth Law §230(10}p), voy
shall fils a written answer to aach of the charges and slleqations In the Statament a
Charges naj less than {en {1 days prior 1o the date of th hearing. Anv charqe or
sllegation not 8o answared shall bg deemed admitted. You may wish o seek the advice
of counsel prior to filling such answer. The answer shall be fited with the Bureau of
Adjudication, at the address Indicaled above, and a copy shall be forwardad 10 the
altomey lor the Departimant of Health, whose name appears below. You may ille a
written briet and afildavits wilh the Committes. Six (6) copies of all Papers you submit
must be fited with the Bureau of Ad|udicalion at the address Indicated above, no later
than fourteen (14) days prior to the scheduled date of the Ralerral Proceeding, and a
copy of all papers must be served on the seme date on the Department of Health
atlomey, indlcated bslow. Pursuant to §301(5) of the Slale Administrative Procedure
Act, he Departmant, upon reasonable nolice, will provide, al no charge, a quaiilled
inlerpreter of the deaf to Interpret the proceedings lo, and the testimony of, any deat
person. Pursuant to the tarms of New York State Adminlstrative Procedure Act §401
and 10 N.Y.C.R.R. §51 -B(b), the Patitioner demands, hereby, disclosurs of the evidence
that Respondent intends to Introduce at the hearing, Including the names of witnesses, a
list of and copies of documentary evidence, and & description of physieat and/or other
evidence thal cannot be photocopied.,

YQU ARE ADVISED, HEREBY, THAT THE ATYACHED CHARGES WILL BE
MADE PUBLIC FIVE (5) BUSINESS DAYS AFTER THEY ARE SERVED,

Depantment attomey: Initial here —_




The procesding may be held whather or not you appear. Please nole that
requests for adjournments must be made In writing 10 the Bureau of Adjudication, at the
address Indlcated above, with a copy of the request o the attomey for the Department of
Health, whose name appears below, at least five (5) days prior to the scheduled date of
the proceeding. Adjournment requests are hot routinely granted. Claims of court
engagement will requlre detalled atfidavits of actyal engagement. Clalms of iilness will
require medical documentation. Falture io obtaln an at omey within & reasonabls period

of ima prior lo the proceading will not be grounds for an gd]oumrnen[.

The Commilttee will make a written report of its lindings, concluslons as 1o guilt,
and a detenminatlon, Such determination may be raviewed by the administrative review
board for protessional medicat conduct,

SINCE THESE PROCEEDINGS MAY RESULT IN A DETERMINATION
THAT SUSPENDS OR REVOKES YOUR LICENSE To PRACTICE
MEDICINE IN NEW YORK STATE AND/OR IMPOSES A FINE FOR
EACH OFFENSE CHARGED, YOU ARE URGED TO OBTAIN AN
ATTORNEY TO REPRESENT YOU IN THIS MATTER.

DATED: Albany, New York

Plared (3, 2012

REDACTED

PETER D. VAN BUREN

Dsputy Counsael
Bureau ol Profassional Medical Conduct

Inquiries should be addressad lo:

Jude B. Mulvey

Assoclale Counsel

Bureau of Professional Medicat Conduct
Coming Tower - Flcom 2512

Emplre State Piaza

Albany, NY 12237

{518) 473-4282




STATE OF NEW YORK : DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
STATE BOARD FOR PROFESSIONAL MEDICAL CONDUCT

IN THE MATTER STATEMENT
OF OF
BRYAN EGGERT, M.D, CHARGES
C0O-11-02-0681-A

BRYAN EGGERT, M.D., Respondent, was authorized 1o practice medicine In New York

state on August 16, 1988, by the Issuance of license number 175874 by the New York State
Educatlon Deparmanil,

FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS

A, On or about November 23, 2010, the State of Texas, {hereinalter “Texas Board"),
by en Agreed Order (herelnafier “Texas Order”), inler alia, Issued Respondant a medical icenss
for ten (10) ysars subject to restrictions after a disciplinary finding that Respondent was unable
to practice madicine with reasonable skill and safety due to subslance abuse and
unprofessional or dishonorable conducl that Is likely to deceive or defraud the public or injurs
the public. The conditions placed on his license require, among others, abstinence from
prohibited substance, participate In the Texas Board's drug testing progeam, participate In AA or
NA, may not unliaterally withdraw from traatment, may not possess drugs wilh addletive
potential, and may not self-treal or self- prescribe.

B. The conduct resuiling In th ?oard disciplinary action a'galnst
Respondent would conslitute misconduct under the laws of New York stats, pursuant to the
following sections of New York state Jaw: .

1. New York Educatlon Law §6530{8) (habltual abuse of alcohol or drugs},
2. New York Education Law §6530(20) (morat uniiiness).




SPECIFICATIONS

FIRST SPECIFICATION

Respondent violated Naw York Education Law §6530(9)(b) by having been found gullty
ot Improper prolessional practice or professianal misconduct by a duly authortzed professional
disclplinary agency of another state whera the conduct upon which the finding was bassd
would, If commitiad In New York stats, constitutle profagsional misconduet under the laws of
New York stale, In that Patitioner charges:

1. The tacts in Paragraphs A and/or B.

SECOND SPECIFICATION

Respondant violated New York State Education Law §6530 (9)(d) by having other
disciplinary action 1aken by a duly authorized professional disciplinary agency of another state,
where the conduct resulling in the suspenslon and/or other disclptinary action would, If

commiited In New York state, conslitule prolassional misconduct under the laws of New York
state, In that Petitloner chargas:

2. The lacts In Paragraphs A and/or B.

REDACTED
paTeD: 4ied /32 2012 —
Albany, New York PETER D. VAN BUREN
Deputy Counsel

Bureau ol Professlonal Medicel Conduct
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N THE MATTER OF ) } BEFORE THE

THE LICENSE OP TEXAS M?DIFAL BOARD

: i
BRYAN GEORGE EGGERT, M.D.

AGREED QRDER

On the 6th day of November 2009, came on {0 be heard beforo the Texas Medical
Board (the “Baard"), duly in $eszion, the matter of the application for 5 Texas medica) license by
Brysn George Eggest, M.D, ("Respondens™), . .

Based on the recommendation of the Commiltee, and wilh the consent of Respondem,
4 evidenced by Respondent’s signature on this Apred Orde, the Board makes the following
Findings of Fect ang Coaclusions of Law and enters this Agreed Order,

e




EINDINGS OF FACT
The Board findy that;

L. Respondent received i notce required by law, All Jurisdictionas requirements have
been satisfled. Respondent waives any defect In nolice and any further right 10 noties or hesring
under TEX. OCC. CODE ANN, Title 3, Subtitle B (the “Ac") of the Rules of the Bosrd,

2. Respondent ig 53 yeass of ege,

3. Respondent yradusted frorg the University of Waah.ingioi'l School of Medicine in
1983, :

4. Respondent wag previously boad eenified by the Amaican Board of Radiation
Oncology in 1990, .

5. Respondent is not licensed In any other stgte. .

6. Repondent was previowly licensed by the Bowrd jn 1985 and the subjest of Board
action on his license including the following

L In Juno 1986, the Board eiced inlo an Agreed Order with Respondent requiring
him 10 swender his DEA and Texas Controlled Subsance registrations; surrender
his Triplicate pregiption; undergo o psychistric cvelustion and begin peychiatric
ireatment; submit to m&nthly drug testing; and not practice in Texas unti) o personal
inlerview was conducted and the Board approved his retum. '

b. In Avgus 1988, the Board modified Respondent’s 1986 order and allowed him 10
reapply for DEA and Texas controfieg substance registrations.

S InDecember 1990, all restrictions gn Respondent’s license were terminated.

d. Based on Respondent's sef-report of hip drug relepse, Respondent’s license was
suspended undey nen-public sgreed rehabilitstion order in 2000. Terms of the
order included tha Respondent hed 10 request in writing his requent (o have the
Suspension siayed or lifled, and pevsonally appear before the Board and demonsirate
that he is physically, mentally, and otherwise competent 10 safely practice medicipe.

¢ Respondent’s license was subsequemly cancelle io September 2001 for non.
payment.

7. Respondent's substanen 8buse problemy began in high schioo). During his medica)
iesidency at Baylop College of Medicine, he developed a back problem and wag prescribed Tylox




and Percocet. He waduelly began 10 self-medicate wilh methedone, He way ultimately
confronted by s pharmacisi and entered counseling with & psychisirist .

8, Respondent's residency program direcior feported Respondent’s dsug dependency to
the Board in May 1986, aftey being notified that Respondent had procured narcotic drugs for his
o use by writing s prescription for nareotic drugs for paticnts wd they having the patient return
the.drugs to Respondent As 4 result, Respondent was suspended from the residency program and
referred to o psychiatria for twice weekly Psychotherapy, and entared an sgreed order with the
Board,

9. 101990, Respondent joined a Poup practice in Dalias and began taking Lortab due to
reeumence of beck pla and this iggered o relapse. Respondent subesgfuenly becarme dependen,
reaching a pesk consumption of 33 Loriab 10 tablets per day, In addition, Respondent’s dsinking
escalated during this time, ‘ , '

10. In February 1999, Respondent’s panners confronted him after patients complained of
aleohal on his breath. Respondem went to the Dallas County Medical Society Physicien Health
Committee, and &5 a result underwery tn evaluation and long4em inpatiens treatmen,

}1. Respondent entered Baylor Richardson Medical Center, oalMarch 12, 1999, for five
days detox under the care of Dy, Hedly. Dr. Healy noted thas Py, Eggen had takeq 4+ 10 mg
Hydrocodone oa the way 10 the hospital for admission, He also noted history of multiple drug we
for many yeans. Detox was completed and he wey discharged on March | 8, 1999, with
instructions 1o go direcily 1o the COPAC treatmient center in Misslszippi,

.. 12.0n March.19, 1999, Respondent was edmitted 10 CDPAq for long-tem residentia)
treastment of opiscid dependence. Records indicate thas s00n tfier edmission, he began making
plans (o leave. It I noted thet he eptered treatment with “'s poor attinude towards treatment” and
tefused to allow the suff to contact family membery or Dr. Healy. Hp was dlscharged Against
Medical Advice {AMA) on March B, 1999, As» result, Dallag County Medica) Society
withdrew their suppont of Respondent,




IS. Respondent reports thet he continued fo sbuse alcoho) until his sobricty date of July s,
2006. Respondent has beep under the care Fhilip Harrison, an addiction Lherapist, since 2001,
16. In 2006, Respondent entered the New Jesey Program for Professional Assistancs

Medicine and Dentistry of New Jersey. His random screening tests heve been decreased 1o one
lime per month, He states that he is also actively involved in the AA Recovery Program and has

a pleasure 10 have Dy, Eggert a3 8 phyvician tinee, He way 3 roode] trainee - e1ger to leam,
perticipaling and voluntecring at tvery opportunity, mking aina effont with CVery atsigrment
and showing significans improvemen a1 every. step, A every encounler he demonstrated

consistently demonstrated in hisiory and physical encountery with the SPs, putientphyzicien
communication, medica) documentatias, presentations, teaching skills. mnd clinical reasoning, He
not only completed the eourse succenafully, he exceeded their expecistions.”

18. From June 8, 2010 4o September 24, 20190, Respondent completed o welve-week
mini-fesidency in the office of D, Angelo Chinnici, which is affilised with Jensey Shore
University Medical Centey in Neptune, New Jersey, Dr. Chinnici states that “based on his clinical
folstions, he would highly recommend Respondent for rclicemirc. He writes that Dr, Eggent is
firm evidence that dedication 10 field of medicine in g quality unique 1o @fled individuals, His

-




State of Text To gvoid further investigation, herings,. and the expese and inconvenience of

litigation, R espondent Agreet to the entry of (his Agreed Onder and 1o comply With its terms and
conditions, . ’

skill and safety (o patients becsyse of fllness; dnmkensem; Sxcedrive yse of drugn,' narcoticy,
chemicals, or engther substance; or g3 4 result of any mentat or physical condition,

4. Sextion 164.052(eX%) of the Act snthorizey the Board 10 Iake disciplinary action

einst Repondent based upon Respondent’s unprofessiona) o dishonorable conducy that i
likely 10 deceive or defraud the public or injure the public. o

s, Boerd rule 22 TAC 163.11(c) suthorizes the Board 10 place conditions on an
Peron'y license based op failure 1o demonstrate the active practice of medicine in cither of the
WO yeary prior to the date of spplication.




6. Section 164.002(0) of the Act authorizes the Board' 19 resolve and make g
disposition of this matler through an Agreed Order,

7. Section 164.002(d) of the Act provides that chlg Agrecd Order is a sentlement
Jgreemnent under the Texes Rules of Evidence for purposes of civil litigation.

ORDER
Based on the above Findings of Fact asd Conclusions of Law, the Board ORDERS 1ha
Respondent be issued # Texes medicat license unger the following terms and conditlons Tor ten
{10) yeary:

- Abmsin from Probibiied SubstanceyDrug Testing. Respondent shall abetin forg the
consumption of prohibited substances as defined below, except as prescribed by angther
physician 10 Respondent for legitimaie and documented therapeutic purposes, As used in this
provision, “consumption” means tny manner of ingestion, including oral, injection, topical,
inhalstion, or otherwise.

8. Prohibited substances, ag used in whis order, inchudes:
(1} Alcohol in any formo; .
{2) Dangeous drugs, a3 defined in Chaptey 483, TEX, HEALTH & SAFETY CopE:
3)  Contmilled substances, &3 defined in Chepter 981, Tex. HEALTH & SaFETY
Copg; ’
(4) any submance, in any form, including over-the-counter (OTC) agents end food
products, thal may cauge 3 positive drug or zlcohol test.

b. The following is an illustrutive, bus not exclusive, list of prohibited substances;
(1) Stimutans _ '
(2) appetite suppressants . ; 7
(3) medication for ADD/ADHD :
(4) Anri-uuiely agents ’
{3) Antidepresssants
{6) Antihistamines
(7} Anticholinergics
{8) Antispasmedics
(9) Recrentional, mind-aliering drugs

{10) Any produc containing pseudocphedrine or epinephrine
{11) Aleohot




(12) Any prod'uﬁ cantoining alcohol, including moulhwashes, cough medicines,
afier shave lotions, colognes, hand unitizing” formulas, and dictary and
herbal supplements

(13) Food canuining any of the above and/or poppy scais.

¢ Within five days afies receipt of this Order, Respondent shall;

(V)provide to the Compliance Division of. the Board a list of ali prohibjted
ubstances that Respondens s currently consuming, whethey by prescription
of otheywisc;

{2) give any weating physicien a copy of this Order; !

(J}couse any reating physician 1o repont all prescriptions end orders for any
prohibited substance within five days efler the eating physician receives
this Order, The repont shall Include the medical conditfon being treated; the
substance prescriben, dispensed or administered; the amoum of such
subs(anca; and any refills authorized,

d. During the term of this Order, Respondent shalj:

(1)provide o the Complizce Division of the Board 3 list of ail subsequent
prescriptions ang any subsequent ordess for prohibited substances within 24
hours afler receipt of the subsequent prescription of order; and

(2) give any subsequent tresting physician o copy of l-?.l.l Order within five days
ofler the initiation of beatment, ind Respandent shall eause the subsequent
treating physician(s) to repont all prescriptions and any orders for prohibited
substances to the Compliance Division of the Board no Iater than five days
after receipt of this Onder by the treating physician. The report shall include
the medical cardition being treated; the substance preseribed, dispensed or
administered; the amount of such subsiance: and iny refills suthorized,

e If Respondem congumes wiy prohibited subsiance ia wny form without o
prescription or order suthorized by » pbysician for o legitimate medica) purpose,
Rewpondent shal} Immedisicly report Respondent’s consumption in writing within
24 houry 10 the Compliance Division of the Bomd.

[ The Respendemt shall participate in Lhe Boerd's diug 1esiing program. In
addition, st the request of & represenistive of the Board, with or without prios

7
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nolice, Respondent shall submis 1o dppropriste exuninations, including sareenings
for alcohol and ci'ug:,_ !hmugﬁ cither a saliva, urine, blood, swest, or hair
specimen, 1o delenmine by laborslory analysis whether Respondent Is free of
prohibited drugs and aleohot, Respondent shal) P8y any costs aasociated with
these analyses. .
A violetion of this Order under (his provision shali include: (i) o positive or o
positive-dilute screen for prohibited drugs or alcohol, or & imetabolite of prohibited
drugs or akeohol; (if) an idulteraied specimen; {ili) s substiruted specimen; of (iv)
8 refusal or faflure 1o submit (o random screemings.  Should s specimen be
reported a3 negativedilute, Respondent may be required 1o undergo additional
testing and may be subject to funther Bowrd action, A violation may be bosed on
drug and tlcohal screening under the Bosrd's Frogram or any other drug and/or
alcabiol tesiing. |
(1} Evidence. of & violation of this Order under this Provision and any other
information related (o Respondent’s violation of ihis Order may be
presented 1o Boawrd representatives ot o Probstoner's Show Compliance
Procesding, held in sccordance with 22 TEX. ADMY, CODE, §187.44.
(2)f the Board fepreanialives &t such Probationey's Show Compliance
Proceeding determine that Respondent is i violation of this Order
pursuant {o this pmv.fision. the Board reprosentatives may direct the
Executive Director 1o immediately SUSPEND Respondent's medica)
lieense.  THIS  SUSPENSION SHALL BE EFFECTIVE
IMMEDIATELY WITHOUT THE NEED FOR A FORMAL
HEARING BEFORE THE BOARD, A PANEL OF THE BOARD,
OR THE STATE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS OR
OTHER ADMINISTRATIVE DUE PROCESS UNDER Thy
MEDICAL PRACTICE acT OR THE ADMINISTRATIVE
FROCEDURE ACT. RESPONDENT WAIVES ANY suth
HEARING QR ANY SUCH DUE PROCESS AND ALL RIGHTS OF
APPEAL IN REGARD TO THE SUSPENSION,
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If Respondent i suspended under (hig provision, a Board representative shall file &
formal compleint under Section 164.008 of the Medical Proctice Act as 300 a3 practicsble,
dleging the violations of this Order under Lhis provision and seeking such disciplinary action as
may be appropriate, including revocation of Respondent's license. The fonmal complaing may
olso include allegations of other violations of this Order and other violations of the Medical
Practice Act. The parties may resolve the fasues by an agreed ordey,| either before or after the
fiting of & formal complaint. RESPONDENT DOES NOT WAIVE AND SPECIFICALLY
RESERVES THE RIGHT TO A HEARING BEFORZ THE STATE. OFFICE OF
ADMINISTRATIVE" HEARINGS, WITH ALL RIGHTS PROVIDED BY THE
MEDICAL PRACTICE ACT OR THL ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT AND
THE RICHT TO SEEK JUDICIAL REVIEW OF THE FINAL ORDER.

2. AANA_Atendance. The Respondent sha!l panticipsio in the activities and
progwms of Aleoholics Anonymow (“AA™)} or Narceatics Ano.hymoua. (ot any other
substentielly similar program that has been approved in writing by \he Executive Directar of the
Board), on o regular basis of not less than 4 tmer 3 week. Respordent shall maintain

documentstion a3 19 the number and location of mestings anended end make yuch documentation
availeble 1o the Board yusfT upoan request,

3. Repontg tg the Bowrd. When requesied by the Board or Board s ff, Respondemt
shall provide 1o Bowd sufl complete legible written reports feguding wny aspect of
Respandent’s physical or mental conditios and Respondent's compliance with the terma of this

Order,
4, Ho Wikdraws) from Treaupens. Respondent shall ‘not unitsterally withdraw from

the evaluslion, care, or westment required by this Order, and shal) request and suthorize in
writing that Respondent'y Physician or any other Individualy involved in Respondent's care and
westment immediately report 10 the Compliance Division of the Bosrd ‘any urilatera) withdrawal
from treatment by Respondent. Respondent's unilsiera) withdrawal fr’om evaluation, ueatment,
ar medical care required by this Order shalj consiltie unprofessionsl and dishonenable conduct,

# violation of this Order, and shall be justification for further action under the Acy
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5. NoPoyenion of Drugs with Addictive Potepial. Except a3 ctherwiis provided
for by the terms of this Order, Respondent shall nol possess alcohal, controtled substancey, or
angerous drugy with addictive patential ar potential for cbuse. If Respondens has not alresdy
Jone 50, Respondent shall surrender 1o s rcpm.smmive of the Texas Depaniment of Public Sofety
Nascotic Service, within seven days of the entry of this Order, all controlled submances and
dangerous drugs with polemiial for abuse, including samples, which are in Respondent’s sctual
possesiion, Respondent’s home or office, of otherwise in Respandent's constructive potsession,
unless such possession is suthorized by other provisions of this Ovdér. Respondeat shal provide
objective evidence of said surrender within seven dsys, Respoadent shall not obtain or possess
deohol, convrolled substances, or dangerous drugs with potential for abuse or sddictive potentjal
unlesy authorized 10 do 5o by the terns of 1his Order, I -

6. No Se|(-Treatmenl. Respondent shall not Ureat or otharwise sesve as & physician
for Respondent *3 immediste family, and Rexpondent shall not prescribe, dispense, 2dminisey or
authorize conolled submances or dangerous drugs with addictive potential or potential for abuse
1o Respondent or Respondent’s immediate family, Respondem mey scif-sdminister or sdminister
to Respondent’s immediate family only such drugs o3 presaibed by another physician for
legitimate medical puposes and in complitnce with the orders and directions of such phyzician,

7. Ho SelfPressipop.  Respondent shall not, by iélephons to & pharmacy,
prescribe or refill 8 preacription for contolled substances or dungerous drugs with addictive
polentlal or potential for sbuse, and Respondens shall not permit eny individual under
Respondent's supervision or control 1o fecilitate such a prescyiption or cefill 10 8 phamucy, other
than by written prescription. i

8. Log of Medications. Sepanite from patient records, Respondent shall maintain o
file consisting of & copy of Every prescription written by Respondent for controlled substancsy or
dangerous drugy with sddictive poteatal or potential for abuse ia chionological order by date
issued, Th{s file of prescription copies aball be available for inspection by complimnce offrcers,
investigators, and other represenutives of the Board during regular office hours, with or without
notice to Respondent. Respondemt shall not, by telephone 1o 8 phurmacy, prescribe or refill o
preseription for such drygs.
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% Supervision of Midlevely, Respondent may supervise and delégate preseriptive

authority o physician aasistants and advance practice nurses.

10. Probstion Appesrpncey. Respondenit shall parsonally appear before the Board, »
committee of the Boerd, or » panel of Board representatives ot Jeast oho lime the first year and

esch year thereafier that this Order is in effect Upon written request, mailed (o Respondent's Jant
known address on file with the Board s least [0 calendar days before the requested appearance
date. Such sppearances shall be for the purpese of reporting on and sddressing issues related 10
Respondent's compliance with the termi and conditions of this Order.

n. Emmnw_tﬂuhs_ﬂm Respondent shall fully cooperste with the Soard and
the Board suafT, Including Board womeys, invatigators, compliance officery, consultants, snd

other employees or sgents of the Board in i3y way involved in invastigation, review, or,
moniloring associsted with Respondent's compliancs with this Order, Feilure 1q fully cooperate
shall constitute s violation of this order and 3 basis for disciplinery sction against Respondent
pursuani to the Act. C

12 Compliance with the Lyw. Respondent shall comply with all the provisions of the
Act and other statules regulating the Respondent's practice.

13, Violstion of the Law, Any violation of the taﬁu, conditions, o7 requirements of
this Order by Respoadent shall constitute unprofessional conduet likely 10 decesve or defisud the
public or injure the public, and shall constitute s basis for disciplinery sction by the Board
sgeinst Respondent pursuxn 1o the Act, !

M. Chengeof Addraz. Rerpondent shall inform the Bord in wriing of any change
of Rerpondent's office or mailing address within .J0 days sficr the address change. This
information shall be submitted to the Registration Department and the Compliance Deputment
of the Board. Feilure lo provide such information il:; 8 imely manner r:hall constituie 8 violaton
of this Order and » basis for discigiimy action by (he Board againsi Rlapondml pursuant 1o the
Adt,

13. Tolling. The tme period of this Order shall be extended for any period of lime
that:  (s) Respondent subsequently practices aaclusively outside the State of Texas;
{b} Respondent's license Iy subsequenily cincelled for norpeyment of licensure fecs; (c) this

| 1
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Ouder is stayed or. enjoined by Court Order; or {d) for any period of tIma longer than 60
consecutive days that Respondent does not aclively practice medicine, |f Respondens leaves
Texas 1o practice clsewhere or ccases active practice for more than 60 comsecutive dsys,
Respondent shall immedistcly nolify the Compliance Division of the’ Board in writing. Upan
Respandent's rerurn 10 active pracrice or rotum to practice in Texas, Respondent shsll notify the
Complience Division of the Beard in wriling. Whea the period of Qlension ends, Respondent
shat) be required 10 comply with the torms of this Order for the period of time remeining on the

Order. Respondent shall pay all fees for reinalatement of renewal of 3 ljeense covering the period
of extension or 1olling. :

-

RESPONDENT WAJSVES ANY FURTHER HEARINGS OR APPEALS TO THE BOARD OR
TO ANY COURT N REGARD TO ALL TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THIS AGREED
ORDER. NOTHING IN THis ORDER SHALL BE DEEMED A WAIVER OF
RESPONDENT'S RIGHTS UNDER STATUTE OR THE UNITED STATES DR TEXAS
CONSTITUTIONS TO APPEAL AN ORDER OR ACTION OF THE BOARD SUBSEQUENT
TO THIS AGREED ORDER EXCEPT AS RESPONDENT MAY HAVE OTHERWISE
AGREED TO HEREN. RESPONDENT AGREES THAT THIS IS A FINAL ORDER.

.
»
.

THIS ORDER IS A PUBLIC RECORD,

-
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I, BRYAN GEORGE EGGERT, M.D., HAVE READ AND UNDERSTAND THIS AGREED
ORDER. | UNDERSTAND THAT BY SIGNING, | WAIVE CERTAIN RIGHTS. 1 SIGN 1T
VOLUNTARILY. | UNDERSTAND THIS AGREED ORDER CONTAMNS THE ENTIRE

AGREEMENT AND THERE 1S NO OTHER AGREEMENT OF ANY KIND, VERBAL,
WRITTEN OR OTHER WISE,

a ,
! f

DATED: _//=23-/0) |

REDACTED

L 3 Ly

; . r
BRYAN GEORGE EGGERT, M.DD,
RESPONDENT

STATE osﬂmlmh‘,_ g
§ .
countyof Meamouth. 3 |

BEFORE ME, the undarsigned Notary Public, on this dsy personally sppeared BRY AN
GEORGE EGGERT, M.D., known 1o me to be the person whose name is subscribed 1o this
instrument, an Agreed Order, and who sfley being by me duly swom, on oath, stased thal he/she
execuled the same for all puposes aprevsed thecin,

Gliven wider my hend wnd official sl wd office this D8] day of
HQI]thg ﬂﬂlﬂ. ;

NOTARY SEAL

REDACTED

- )
Signature of Notary Publie

. CAROLUYN 8, RusseLL
it Nolry Public of New Jerzey 13
Commisgioh Explres Nox, 28, 20

e
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ATTACHMENT Il




3)

4)

3)

6)

ATTACHMENT “i"

Terms of Probation

Respondent's conduct shall conform to moral and professional standards of conduct
and governing law. Any act of professional misconduct by Respondent as defined
by N.Y. Educ. Law §§ 6530 or 6531 shall constitute a violation of probation and may
subject Respondent to an action pursuant to N.Y. Pub. Health Law § 230(19).

Since, upon the effective dale of this Modification Order, the Respondent is not
engaged in the practice of medicine in New York, the probation period shall toll
upon the effective date of this Modification Order. A Condition of this Order requires
the Respondent to provide the Director with notice no less than ninety days prior to
the time that the Respondent intends to return to the practice of medicine in New
York State. In the event that Respondent satisfies these requirements and returns
to the practice of medicine in New York, thereafter, Respondent shall then nolify the
Director of OPMC, in writing, if Respondent is not currently engaged in, or intends to
leave, medical practice in New York State for a consecutive 30 day period, and lhe
probation period shali toll when Respondent is not engaged in medical practice in
New York State for a period of 30 consecutive days or more. Respondent shall then
notify the Director again at least 90 days before returning to medical practice in New
York. Upon Respondent's return to medical practice in New York State, the
probation period shall resume and Respondent shall fulfill any unfulfilled probation
terms and such additional requirements as the Director may impose as reasonably
relate to the matters set forth in Attachment "I” or as are necessary to protect the
public health,

Respondent shall maintain complete and legible medical records that accurately
reflect the evaluation and treatment of patients and contain all information required
by State rules and regulations concerning controlled substances.

Respondent shall remain free from alcohol and all other mood-altering substances
other than those prescribed for Respondent 's treatment by a licensed health care
professional aware of Respondent 's history of chemical dependency and/or mental
illness. Respondent shall not self-prescribe any medications.

Respondent shall remain active in self-help groups such as, but not limited to,
Narcotics Anonymous, Alcoholics Anonymous and Caduceus.

Respondent shall notify all treating physicians of Respondent's history of substance
abuse. Respondent shall advise OPMC of any controlled or mood-altering
substance given or prescribed by treating health care professionals.
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Respondent shall nol be permitted to practice medicine except when monitored by
qualified health care professional monitors: a Toxicology Monitor and a Practice
Supervisor, proposed by Respondent and approved, in writing, by the Direclor of
OPMC. Any medical practice in violation of this term shall constitute the
unauthorized practice of medicine,

Within seven days of learning an approved monitor is no longer willing or able to
serve, Respondent shall submit the name of a proposed successor to the Director
of OPMC. Monitors shall not be family members or personal friends or be in
professional relationships that would pose a conflict with monitoring responsibilities
All monitors shall execute acknowledgment forms provided by OPMC ceriifying
familiarity with Respondent’s history of substance abuse, with this Order and its
terms, and acknowledging a willingness to comply with the monilor's reporting
responsibilities regarding Respondent's compliance with the terms of this Order,

a) Respondent shall ensure that the monitors are familiar with Respondent’s
history of substance abuse and with the lerms of this Order. Respondent
shall cause the monitors to report any deviation from compliance with the
terms of this Order to OPMC. Respondent shall cause the monitors to
submit required reports on a timely basis.

b) Respondent shall submit to random, unannounced observed blood,
breath, hair, and/or urine screens for the presence of drugs and alcoho!
(hereafter "drug screen”), when requested by a monitor. The monitoring
shall be on a random, unannounced, directly-observed, 7-day-a-week,
24-hour-a-day basis. Respondent shall report for a drug screen within 8
hours of being contacted by a monitor. Monitors shall report to OPMC
immediately if Respondent refuses or delays a lest or if a test is positive
for alcohol, or any other unauthorized drug or substance. Respondent
shall avoid all substances that may cause positive urine drug screens,
such as poppy seeds, mouthwash or cough medicine. Any positive test
resuit shall constitute a violation of the terms of this Order.

c) Respondent shall meet regularly with a Toxicology Monitor. During the
first 12 months of monitoring, Respondent shall cause the Toxicology
Monitor to obtain drug screens at a frequency of no less than 6 times per
month. If Respondent is compliant throughout the first 12-month period,
subsequent drug screens shall be obtained at a frequency to be proposed
by the Toxicology Monitor and approved by OPMC. Respondent shall
cause the Toxicology Monitor to submit quarterly reports to OPMC
certifying Respondent's sobriety or lack of sobriety. These reports are to
include forensically valid results of all drug screens performed and an
assessment of self-help group (e.g., AA/INA/Caduceus) attendance and
12-step progress.




8)

9)

d) Respondent shall practice only when supervised in medical practice by a
licensed physician (hereafter "Practice Supervisor”). The Practice
Supervisor shall be on-site at all locations, unless determined otherwise
by the Director of OPMC, and shall be in a position to regularly observe
and assess Respondent's medical practice. The Practice Supesvisor shall
oversee Respondent's compliance with the terms of practice imposed by
the Order and Respondent’s prescribing, administering, dispensing,
inventorying, wasting and disposal of controlled substances. Respondent
shall cause the Practice Supervisor to report to OPMC immediately any
suspected impairment, inappropriate behavior, questionable medical
practice, possible misconduct, or violation by Respondent of any of the
terms of this Order. Respondent shall cause the Practice Supervisor to
submit quarterly reports to OPMC regarding the quality of Respondent's
medical practice and prescribing practices, any unexplained absences
from work, and certifying Respondent's compliance or detailing
Respondent's failure to comply with each term imposed.

At the direction of the Direclor of OPMC, Respondent shall submit o evaluations by
a board-cenrtified psychiatrist, licensed mental health practitioner or other health care
professional or program designated by the Director (hereafter "Evaluator.")
Respondent shall provide the Evailuator with a copy of this Order and copies of all
previous treatment records. OPMC, at its discretion, may provide information or
documentation from its investigative files concerning Respondent to Respondent's
Evaluator. The Evaluator shall report to the Director regarding Respondent's
condition and fitness or incapacily to practice medicine. Respondent shall comply
with all treatment recommendations based upon the evaluation; failure to comply
with such treatment recommendations shall constitute professional misconduct,

Respondent shall enroll, or continue enroliment, in the Committee for Physician
Health (CPH) and shall engage in a contract with CPH that defines the terms,
conditions and duration of Respondent's recovery program. Respondent shall
comply with the coniract. Respondent shall give written authorization for CPH to
provide the Director of OPMC with all information or documentation requested by
OPMC to determine whether Respondent is in compliance with the contract and
with this Order, including full access to all records maintained by CPH with respect
to Respondent.

a) Respondent shall cause CPH to report to OPMC promptly if Respondent
refuses to comply with the contract, refuses to submit to treatment or if
Respondent's impairment is not substantially alleviated by treatment,



b) Respondent shall cause CPH to report immediately to OPMC if
Respondent is regarded at any time to be an imminent danger lo the
public.

10)  Respondent shall comply with this Modification Order and all its terms, and shall
bear all assaciated compliance costs. Upon receiving evidence of noncompliance
with, or a violation of, these terms, the Director of OPMC and/or the Board may
initiate a violation of probation proceeding, and/or any other such proceeding
authorized by law, against Respondent.






